
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 19th September, 2019
6.30 pm

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form 7

Material Considerations 8 - 9

4.1  Planning Application 10/19/0443
3 Royshaw Close, Blackburn, BB1 8RW 10 - 19

4.2  Planning Application 10/19/0617
Old Blackburnians Memorial Ground, Lammack Road, 
Blackburn, BB1 8LA

20 - 48

4.3  Planning Application 10/19/0676
St Cuthberts Church of England School, St Albans 
Road, Darwen, BB3 0HY

49 - 54

4.4  Planning Application 10/19/0677
Land South of Tower Road and West of Hillcrest Road, 
Feniscliffle, Blackburn, BB2 5LF

55 - 91

4.5  Planning Application 10/19/0748
The Arches Cafe, 581-583 Preston Old Road, Blackburn, 
BB2 5HD

92 - 107

5.  Petition Report Crossing Facility Earl Street Blackburn

Public Document Pack



Petition report crossing facility Earl Street Blackburn 108 - 
109

6.  Willow Bank Lane Objection
Willow Bank Lane Objection Report
Willow Bank Lane Plan
Letter of Support

110 - 
113

7.  Variation to School Keep Clear Order Objection Report
Report on objections received to a proposal to vary the 
school keep clear order (re Dukes Brow)

Objection Report 114 - 
115

8.  Enforcement 317 One Stop Car Shop, Thornber Street.
Enforcement Report 116 - 

125

Date Published: Wednesday, 11 September 2019 
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th August, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 15 August 2019

PRESENT – Councillors: Smith (in the Chair), Brookfield (substitute for 
Akhtar), Browne, Casey, Hussain, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Khonat, Oates, 
Pearson, Riley, Slater Ja, and Slater N (substitute for Hardman).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green (Legal), 
Safina Alam (Highways) and Shannon Gardiner (Democratic Services)

RESOLUTIONS

35  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Akhtar and Hardman. 

36  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th July 2019 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

37  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

38  Planning Application Summary

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

39  Planning Application 10-19-0467

Speaker – Mr Ian Sykes (Objector)

Applicant – Capita 

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Clarendon Road East, 
Blackburn, BB1 5PZ.

Outline Planning Application for residential development (up to 60 dwellings) 
and associated works with all matters reserved. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Section 106 Agreement relating to the provision of off-site 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th August, 2019

affordable housing and off-site Green Infrastructure, and other conditions 
ensuring tree retention and / or replacement.

40  Planning Application 10-19-0495

Speakers – Mr Kris Furness, Applicant (In Support of Application), Councillor 
Roy Davies, Ward Councillor (Objector) and Councillor Denise Gee, speaking 
as member of the public, (Objector)

Applicant – Mr Kris Furness 

Location and Proposed Development – Suez Recycling and Recovery UK 
Ltd, Lower Eccleshill Road, Eccleshill, Darwen, BB3 0RP

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing waste transfer and 
materials recycling buildings and construction of an energy from waste facility 
(EFW) with ancillary infrastructure and landscaping. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Following discussion of the Application, a Named Vote was requested

For – Councillors; Smith, Brookfield, Casey, Hussain, Jan-Virmani, Khan, 
Khonat, Oates and Riley

Against – Councillors; Browne, Slater (N), Pearson and Slater (Ja)

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the revised conditions contained within the 
Update Report. 

41  Planning Application 10/19/0528

Speaker – Linda Wright, Agent (In Support of Application)

Applicant – Mr Ian Winrow – Belmont Bull LLP

Location and Proposed Development – Black Bull Public House, 101 High 
Street, Belmont, Bolton, BL7 8AJ

Full Planning Application for Change of use of former Public House and 
landlord’s flat to six self-contained flats, demolition of the single storey rear 
extension, erection of a new single storey rear extension and associated car 
parking. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 

42  Planning Application 10/19/0542

Applicant – Capita 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th August, 2019

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Lomond Gardens, 
Blackburn

Outline Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Outline planning application 
with all matters reserved for residential development (up to 35 dwellings). 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Section 106 Agreement relating to the provision of off-site 
affordable housing and off-site Green Infrastructure.  

43  Planning Application 10/19/0634

Speaker – Asjad Hussain, Applicant (In Support of Application)

Applicant – Mr A Hussain

Location and Proposed Development – 32 Eden Park, Blackburn, BB2 7HJ

Full Planning Application for Proposed Balcony to first floor rear bedroom 
window.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

After discussions had taken place, 7 Members were minded to approve the 
application against Officer recommendation. 

RESOLVED – Approved. The proposal is of appropriate design and 
appearance and would not be severely detrimental to the residential amenity 
for occupiers of the dwelling or neighbouring dwellings in terms of loss of 
privacy/overlooking in accordance with the relevant local plan policies.

44  Tree Preservation Order 2019 - Hawkshaw Bank Road

Members were requested to endorse the actions of the Council’s Arboricultural 
Officer / Planning Manager in making and serving the Hawkshaw Bank Road 
Tree Preservation Order 2019, and confirm the TPO without modification.

The Committee heard that following concerns raised by a local resident that 
trees on the land would be removed as the private land was being put up for 
sale, an evaluation was carried out where two trees had scored highly in terms 
of amenity value. 

The current owners, Official Receivers and auctioneers had been written to 
informing them of the TPO. To date, no letters of objections or endorsements 
had been received.  

RESOLVED – That the recommendations be approved. 

45  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th August, 2019

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items in view of the fact that the business to be transacted is 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 

46  Enforcement 315 - Land at Kiln Bank

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in Land at Kiln Bank, Off Weasel Lane, 
Tockholes. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at Land at Kiln Bank, Off Weasel Lane, Tockholes

47  Enforcement 316 - Meadowbrook Rise, Haslingden Road, Blackburn

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in Meadowbrook Rise, Haslingden 
Road, Blackburn. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at Meadowbrook Rise, Haslingden Road, Blackburn. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 6



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can 
cover a range of considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that 
there is some relationship to the use and development of land. 

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a
[...]
ial ecological issues relating to bats, 
nesting birds and landscaping can be resolved via condition and or 
informative. 

 
 
7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  John Wilson, Planner – 01254 585142. 
 
 
8.0 DATE PREPARED: 5th September 2019 
 
 

 

Page 54



TCB

371

369a

3
6
9

106.4m

3
2
6

P
R

E
S
T
O

N
 
O

L
D

 
R

O
A

D

340a

3
4
0

3
3
8

3
5
4

338a

14

26

1
5

3
7

Fenisc liffe Bank

2
7

(Home for the Aged)

H
I
L
L
C

R
E
S
T
 
R

O
A

D

38

1
1

1

W
ard B

dy

TO
W

ER R
O

AD

U
nd

Path

50

37
0

1

GEDDES STREET

4
9

6

4
2

2

3
6
8

4
0

Collects

Collects

5

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0677 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for residential development of 30no. 
dwellings, including provision of drainage infrastructure, public open space and associated 
works together with public car parking area, together with demolition of existing buildings and 
associated works including bat mitigation measures. 
 
Site address: 
Land South of Tower Road and West of Hillcrest Road 
Feniscliffe  
Blackburn  
BB2 5LF 
 
 
Applicant: Applethwaite Ltd 
 
Ward:  Livesey With Pleasington 
 
Councillor:  Derek Hardman 
Councillor:  John Pearson 
Councillor:  Paul Marrow 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to a Section 106 Agreement relating to the 

provision of off-site affordable housing, off-site Green Infrastructure, 
and conditions; as set out in paragraph 4.1. 

 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The proposal is in the form of a full planning application.  Members are 

advised that outline planning permission was granted under a previous 
application in 2017.  Although an application for Reserved Matters could be 
submitted subsequent to the granting of outline permission, the applicant 
pursued the alternative option of a full planning application, to enable a single 
proc
[...]
cation.  No part of 
the application site lies within the Green Belt. 

3.1.4 The surrounding area to the north, east and south is characterised as 
residential.  Tower Road, along its length opposite the application site, hosts a 
range of detached a semi-detached family house types.  Hillcrest Road 
opposite the application site hosts a mix of semi-detached and terraced house 
types. 

3.1.5 The suburban location is generally regarded as very desirable, benefitting 
from its edge of Green Belt setting.  It is a sustainable location for housing, 
with convenient access to a bus service along Preston Old Road, Cherry Tree 
Train Station and local convenience shops and is served by primary and 
secondary schools. 

 
3.2 Proposed Development 

 
3.2.1 Full planning permission is sought for a residential development of 30no. 

dwellings (14no. 3 bed & 16no.  4 bed), including provision of drainage 
infrastructure, public open space and associated works together with public 
car parking area, together with demolition of existing buildings and associated 
works including ecological mitigation measures; as set out in the submitted 
drawings and supporting Planning Statement. 

Page 57



3.2.2 Submission of the application follows detailed pre-application advice offered to 
the applicants and their consultant, setting out relevant issues to be 
addressed.  In the context of the aforementioned outline permission and 
having regard to the Development Plan, including the Council’s strategic 
growth objectives and national planning policy, the proposal received a 
positive appraisal; notwithstanding the Council’s current demonstrable five 
year housing supply figure of 9.9 years. 
 

3.2.3 A community consultation exercise was also undertaken, under the applicant’s 
initiative; details of which are set out in the submitted Statement of Community 
Consultation. 

  
3.3 Development Plan 
 
3.3.1  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 

that a
[...]
Proposed development: Discharge of planning conditions 4 and 5 pursuant to planning 
application 10/18/0417. 
 
Site address: 
The Arches  
581-583 Preston Old Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 5HD 
 
Applicant: Mr S Stuttard 
 
Ward:  Livesey With Pleasington 
 

  Councillor Derek Hardman 
  Councillor John Pearson 
  Councillor Paul Marrow 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92

Agenda Item 4.5



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 It is recommended that Conditions 4 and 5 pursuant to application 10/18/0417 

relating to the necessary extraction system and parking management 
statement be discharged. 

 
   
2.0 KEY ISSUES/ SUMMERY OF PLANNING BALANCE  
 
2.1 This application is presented to Planning Committee for determination as part 

of the Chair Referral process due to the interest in this Discharge of Condition 
application from nearby residents and local Councillors. 
 

2.2 Local residents, Ward Councillors and Livesey Parish Council raise concerns 
about the parking of customers being detrimental to highway safety; namely 
preventing two-way traffic in and out of the housing estate and parking on 
corners and generally inconsiderately.  In addition, Livesey Parish Council has 
also requested that the extraction system be fit for purpose. 
 

2.3 The details submitted in respect of the two conditions have been assessed by 
colleagues in Public Protection, Planning and Highways and are considered to 
satisfy the requirements of the two conditions pursuant to planning application 
10/18/0417. 

 
3.0 RATIONALE 

 
3.1 Site and Surroundings 

 
3.1.1 The application relates to The Arches cafe occupying a double frontage 

situated within a short parade of shops which contains the Arches café and a 
Hairdressers located on the west side of Kentmere Drive, close to its junction 
with Preston Old Road. 

3.1.2 Other than the two businesses at this point, the surrounding area is 
predominantly residential in nature with dwellings 
[...]


              In terms of  road safety, the Council, as with Council’s nationally, prioritises road  
              safety funding based upon collision data held by the Police, with priority being given 
              to locations where there are incidents recorded that have led to a serious or fatal 
              outcome.  Whilst we appreciate this isn’t the ideal approach to road safety
              interventions, it has become necessary to adopt this approach across Local 
              Authorities nationally, within the context of limited funding being made available.Page 108

Agenda Item 5



 It is recommended therefore that the request for a zebra crossing facility be 
rejected.

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS

Customer None
Financial Yes
Anti-poverty None
Crime and Disorder None

5.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that:

 the Committee support the officer recommendations that the request for the 
introduction of a zebra crossing on Earl Street is rejected.

 the lead petitioner is informed of the decision.

6.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS: Petition
Letter of support

7.0 CONTACT OFFICERS: Gina Lambert

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 30th July 2019

Page 109



 ORIGINATING DIVISION: HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
CAPITA 

REPORT TO: BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE

DATE:  30th July 2019

TITLE: OBJECTION – Proposed TRO Willowbank Road Darwen

WARD: Darwen West
   

COUNCILLORS: Stephanie Brookfield
 David Smith
 Brian Taylor

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of a letter of objection to the 
proposed TRO as detailed below:-

Willowbank Lane, Darwen………………………….No Waiting At Any Time

2.0 BACKGROUND

A complaint was received from the cleansing department about the obstruction of 
access for refuse collection vehicles by parked vehicles outside numbers 12 and 14 
Willowbank Lane Darwen. It is proposed to introduce no waiting at any time 
restriction on Willowbank Lane to prevent parked vehicles from obstructing access.

 3.0 DETAIL

Approval to advertise this proposed Traffic Regulation Order was given on 22nd 
February 2019 and this was advertised on 27th June 2019.  Following advertising, a 
letter of objection was received from a resident of Willowbank Lane.  

The objector has lived on the lane for 20 years and alleges that there have not been 
any problems until another resident made a complaint regarding the inconsiderate 
parking of a large van on the road. 

Their reasons for objecting to the proposal are:-
 The van has now been moved
 All residents understand that they should not park in the turnaround area at 

any time
 The cleansing team have spoken to residents on many occasions since the 

complaint without any issue
 The local PCSO has been monitoring the area for over a year and has not 

seen any reason for concern
 A recent incidence of obstruction of the refuse collection vehicle was the first 

for weeks and this prohibition of waiting seems unfair to mindful neighbours
 The concern is that at weekends, visitors will have to park further down the 

road which will cause congestion and more complaints
Page 110

Agenda Item 6



The objector suggests a compromise.  Would it not be possible to place a single 
yellow line with no waiting 8-5 on week days?

This proposal is intended to prevent obstructive parking in a turnaround area which 
would prevent the refuse collection operatives from carrying out their work.  This 
would impact the collection service negatively as they would have to make repeat 
visits.  Although there will be a resultant loss of parking in this area, all properties 
have off street parking and there is on street parking available at other locations on 
the road. Officers’ recommendation therefore is to make the order as advertised.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

Customer Amenity
Financial The costs of implementing the scheme will be met from 

the Traffic budget
Anti-poverty None
Crime and Disorder None

5.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommend
[...]
e can find water quickly 
so we can get water onto the fire ground. The next fire hydrant is located at the junction of 
Willow Street and Willow Bank Lane. This is approximately 150 meters from the hydrant at 
the top of the lane.
I would like draw your attention to the attached photos showing the fire hydrant that serves 
the top of Willow Bank Lane.
As you can see this hydrant is situated on the footpath that is used by certain residents to park 
commercial vehicles. I have also spoken to my neighbors who also support the proposal.   

Mr David Rawcliffe 16 Willow Bank Lane Darwen BB3 1NX.    Mr Tim Jump Higher 
Woodhead Farm Darwen BB3 1NX.
I trust this email will help the Executive Member make the correct decision.

Thanks.
-- 
Regards

S Murray

Page 113



 ORIGINATING DIVISION: HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

REPORT TO: BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE

DATE:  30th July 2019

TITLE: OBJECTION – PROPOSAL TO VARY THE BOROUGH OF 
BLACKBURN SCHOOL ENTRANCE CLEARWAY ORDER 
2018

WARD:    Shear Brow and Corporation Park

COUNCILLORS: Cllr Hussain Akhtar 
Cllr Suleman Khonat
Cllr Zainab Rawat.

     1.0     PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of four emails of objection to 
an element of the proposed variation to a TRO as detailed below:-

             No stopping on entrance markings Mon – Fri 8am – 5pm Dukes Brow, 
             Blackburn

2.0 BACKGROUND
         As part of a safety scheme in the vicinity of Queen Elizabeth Grammar School, it 
          was proposed to introduce extended school keep clear restrictions on West Park 
          Road, East Park Road and Dukes Brow. In addition to the above, this proposal 
          Includes minor modifications to existing school keep clear restrictions around St 
          Anne’s School and revocations of redundant orders in the vicinity of St Peter’s 
          School Mill Hill.

3.0 DETAIL
Approval to advertise this proposed Traffic Regulation Order was given on 27th 
March 2019 and it was advertised on the 20th June 2019.  Following advertising, four 
emails of objection were received from residents of Dukes Brow objecting to the 
proposal to introduce school keep clear markings on the residential side of the road 
as well as the school side.  

The objectors are all residents of Dukes Brow and allege that 
 This restriction will result in elderly residents and visitors having to walk 

further as they will not be able to park near their homes during the operational 
times of the restriction.

 Parents and grandparents concerned that this will have an impact on young 
children’s safety as they will have to walk further from their parking place.

 Couriers and delivery drivers will not be able to stop due to the 
loading/unloading ban

 Residents will have to carry shopping etc a further distance from parked 
vehicles

 All objectors request that this proposal be reconsidered and ask if another 
solution can be found such a less onerous restriction, a permit parking 
scheme or a one way driving order. 

In addition to the proposed variation to the school keep clear order as detailed 
above, an experimental order, recently confirmed, will introduce a restriction of Page 114

Agenda Item 7



waiting and loading on the adjoining sections of Dukes Brow operational Monday to 
Friday 8am-5pm school term time only.  It is unclear which of these restrictions, the 
residents are objecting to as their emails refer simply to proposed parking 
restrictions. However as the variation to school keep clear order is the only order 
which can be objected to in this way, this report will deal with objections to that 
proposal and the comments will also be kept on file for when the objection period of 
the experimental order has passed (i.e after the first 6 months of its life) and changes 
may be made to the order based on these comments.

The proposal to introduce a School Keep Clear restriction on the residential as well 
as the school side of Dukes Brow will reduce parking along this stretch of properties 
in an area where few have off street parking. However, concerns have been 
expressed by the school over safety issues as children arrive at and leave school.  
There have also been concerns about congestion due to increased traffic flow at 
peak times. The proposed measures will ensure the area is free of parked vehicles at 
peak times which will significantly increase road safety for vulnerable road users 
whilst improving traffic flow and reducing congestion 

It is recommended therefore that the order be made as advertised and the area be 
monitored to ascertain the effectiveness of the improvements.

It is felt that 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS
Customer Amenity
Financial The costs of implementing the scheme will be met from 

the Traffic budget
Anti-poverty None
Crime and Disorder None

5.0 RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Committee recommends that the Executive Member 
support the officer recommendations that:-
 The objections are declined.
 The Order is made as advertised.
 The objectors are informed of the decision.

6.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS: 4 emails of objection
Plan

7.0 CONTACT OFFICERS: Gina Lambert

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 21st August 2019

Page 115



Document is Restricted

Page 116

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Considerations
	4.1 Planning Application 10/19/0443
	4.2 Planning Application 10/19/0617
	4.3 Planning Application 10/19/0676
	4.4 Planning Application 10/19/0677
	4.5 Planning Application 10/19/0748
	5 Petition Report Crossing Facility Earl Street Blackburn
	6 Willow Bank Lane Objection
	Willow Bank Lane Plan
	Letter of Support

	7 Variation to School Keep Clear Order Objection Report
	8 Enforcement 317 One Stop Car Shop, Thornber Street.



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 19 September 2019

PRESENT – Councillors: Dave Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield 
(substitute for Oates), Browne, Casey, Hardman, Hussain, Jan-Virmani, Khan, 
Khonat, Pearson, Riley and Slater. 

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabia Saghir and 
Safina Alam (Highways) and Shannon Gardiner (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

48  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Oates. 

49  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th August 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

50  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

51  Application Summary

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

52  Planning Application 10/19/0443

Speaker – Mr Abbasi (In support) 

Applicant – Ms Ismail Bibi

Location and Proposed Development – 3 Royshaw Close, Blackburn, BB1 
8RW.

Retention of a single storey side and near extension, new side gate and 
activity wall in the rear garden, landscaping to the front and extension or 
residential curtilage to the rear. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

53  Planning Application 10/19/0617

Speaker – Mr David Brackley (In support)

Applicant – Miller Homes 

Location and Proposed Development – Old Blackburnians Memorial 
Ground, Lammack Road, Blackburn, BB1 8LA. 

Reserved Matters Application for the appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale of 55 dwellings following outline approval.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Act and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Update Report.

54  Planning Application 10/19/0676

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Location and Proposed Development – St Cuthbert’s Church of England 
School, St Albans Road, Darwen, BB3 0HY. 

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Proposed SEN Classroom
extension plus external canopy including internal alterations.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
report. 

55  Planning Application 10/19/0677

Speaker – Mr Dan Matthewman (Agent)
Speaker – Mr Leigh Keen (Objector on behalf of a residents association)
Speaker – Mr Jack Ellison (Objector)

Applicant – Applethwaite Ltd

Location and Proposed Development  - Land South of Tower Road and 
West of Hillcrest Road, Feniscliffe, Blackburn, BB2 5LF. 

Full Planning Application for residential development of 30no. dwellings, 
including provision of drainage infrastructure, public open space and 
associated works together with public car parking area, together with 
demolition of existing buildings and associated works including bat mitigation 
measures.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and further conditions highlighted in the Update Report, including the 
removal of one condition as indicated in the Update Report. 

Approved subject to a Section 106 Agreement relating to the provision of off-
site affordable housing, off-site Green Infrastructure, and conditions as set out 
in the Directors Report. 

Should the Section 106 Agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being approved, the Director of Growth and 
Development will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 

56  Planning Application 10/19/0748

Applicant – Mr S Stuttard 

Location and Proposed Development – The Arches, 581-583 Preston Old 
Road, Blackburn, BB2 5HD.

Discharge of planning conditions 4 and 5 pursuant to planning application 
10/18/0417.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - That Conditions 4 and 5 pursuant to application 10/18/0417 
relating to the necessary extraction system and parking management 
statement be discharged.

57  Petition Report Crossing Facility Earl Street Blackburn

A report was submitted informing the Committee of the receipt of a petition 
relating to a request for installation of a zebra crossing facility outside of St 
James Primary School. 

The petition was signed by 50 parents of pupils of St James School, 
Blackburn. 

RESOLVED – 

1) That the Committee note the petition; 
2) That the Committee support the officer recommendations that the 

request for the introduction of a zebra crossing on Earl Street is 
rejected; and 

3) That the Lead Petitioner be informed of the decision 

58  Willow Bank Lane Objection

The Committee was advised of a complaint received from the cleansing 
department about the obstruction of access for refuse collection vehicles by 
parked vehicles outside numbers 12 and 14 Willow Bank Lane Darwen. It was 
proposed to introduce no waiting at any time restriction on Willow Bank Lane 
to prevent parked vehicles from obstructing access.



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

Approval to advertise this proposed Traffic Regulation Order was given on 
22nd February 2019 and was subsequently advertised on 27th June 2019. 

Following advertising, a letter of objection was received from a resident of 
Willow Bank Lane. The reasons for objecting to the proposal were outlined in 
the Director’s Report. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee recommend that the Executive Member 
support the officer recommendations that:-

1) The objection is overruled; 
2) The Order is made as advertised; and 
3) The Objectors are informed  of the decision

59  Variation to School Keep Clear Order Objection Report

The Committee was advised of four emails of objection to an element of the 
proposed variation to a TRO as detailed below:-

No stopping on entrance markings Mon – Fri 8am – 5pm Dukes Brow, 
Blackburn.

As part of a safety scheme in the vicinity of Queen Elizabeth Grammar School, 
it was proposed to introduce extended school keep clear restrictions on West 
Park Road, East Park Road and Dukes Brow. In addition to the above, this 
proposal includes minor modification to existing school keep clear restrictions 
around St Anne’s School and revocations of redundant orders in the vicinity of 
St Peter’s School Mill Hill.

Approval to advertise this proposed Traffic Regulation Order was given on 
27th March 2019 and it was advertised on the 20th June 2019.  Following 
advertising, four emails of objection were received from residents of Dukes 
Brow objecting to the proposal to introduce school keep clear markings on the 
residential side of the road as well as the school side. Further details of the 
objections were highlighted in the Director’s Report. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee recommends that the Executive Member 
support the officer recommendation that;

1) The objections are upheld;
2) The Order is made with the school keep clear restriction on the 

residential side of Dukes Brow removed from the schedule; and 
3) The objectors are informed of the decision

60  Enforcement 317 One Stop Car Shop, Stansfeld Street.

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land One Stop Car Shop, Stansfeld 
Street Blackburn. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at One Stop Car Shop, Stansfeld Street, Blackburn. 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 19th September, 2019

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


